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been appointed; at any rate, that does not arise out or this question.

Shrl Horarb: Who is the person in charge ot building ~p commercial ac-
-counting system in this company?

Hr. Speaker: These are details.

Sardar Swanm S~h: The directors
-of Hindustan Steel Ltd., have got the responsibility to ensure that the &C-
.counts are built up according to indications given by the auditors.

Shrl Morarka: Is it a tact that year atter year the auditors have been odrawing the attention of the directors of the Hindwtan Steel Ltd., and the dinectors have not taken adequate
.steps so tar? It that is so, we would like to know to whom this responsibility has now been given to build ~p
.a satisfactory system of acC'ounting.

Mr. Speaker: Once or twice the hon.
Member tabled a motion for discussion on this report of Hindustan Steel Ltd. Why did he not press all these matters then? During the Question Hour how can all these suggestions be allowed?

Shri Morarb: Unfortunately, Sir, time has not been found for my motion and my motion has not been accepted so tar.

Mr. Speaker: Very well, we will haVe it next time.

Shri Narasimhan: The question, Sir, is about the accounting system in Hindustan Steel Ltd., and the remarks of auditors. I wanted to know the name of the present auditors and the han. Minister said that he was not aware of it. Is it fair, Sir, that even the name of the auditors ought not to be disclosed? I think this minimum information must be given to the House.

Mr. Speaker: The manner in which audit takes place, proper arrangements for audit etc. do not depend On the name of the auditors.

Sardar Swaran SiD&"h: I may add, Sir, there is nothing. secret about it.

If the hon. Member Is so anxious I shall give the information to him after the QU8Oltion Hour.

Hr. Speaker: There are thoullallU or names of God. The auditors call have any name; what does it matter?

Shft A. C. Ouhe: The hon. Minister has stated that he does not know whether the old auditors have been changed and new auditors appointed .
But, what is the practice? Is it not that these public sector corporatiollll should appoint their auditors with the approval of the Government, or is it that they can do it themselves?

Sardar Swanm SiII&"h: I think the hon. Member has experience in the Finance Ministry and he knows how the auditors are appointed.

lteraJa IIducalm Act ~

+ r Shri Naray8DllllkuUy M_:
I Shri PIIIlIl_:
I Shrl Prakash Vir Sha8trI:

°1132. i Shri Warior:
I Shri T, B. Vlttal Bao: I Shrl. Kodlyu:

ShrI A. K. GopaJag:
L Shri V. P. Nayar:

Will the Minister of Home Main be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Oovernor of Keral. had convened a conference to consider modifications to the Kerala Education
Act and Rules;

(b) if so, whether any decisions have been taken; and

(c) what are the decisions taken?

The Minister or Home Alralrs (Sbri
G, B. Pant): (a) Yes.

(b) and (c). It was decided at the conference to constitute a small Committee to go into all aspeets of the question in detail. 'l'his Committee i. reported to have met twice in the months of October and November, 1959, and has made certain recommendations which are under the consideration ot the State Government.

'I:.-
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Shri Narayanankutty Menon: May I know whether it is a fact that the discussion was centered round section 11 of the Act which provides that teachers shall be recruited through the Public Service Commission, and when the teachers are paid entirely from the State coffers may I know why the matter was left open as a subject matter of discussion while the Act was in force?

Shri G. B. Pant: I understand that Jt was the intention of the previous Ministry to cal! a conference of the representatives of the managements of schools and ,also of the teachers and to place these matters before such a oonference. When the Governor took over he followed that line.

Shri Narayanankutty Menon: May I know whether in the conference all the teachers organisations opposed any further reconsideration of the recruitment of teachers; if so, whether that objection was considered by the conference?

Shri G. B. Pant: Well, I am not ac·
quainted with the details of the working of the conference, but the conference was asked to consider matters pertaining to the Act and the rules.

Shri Kodiyan: May I know what are the specific recommendations that have been forwarded by this committee sct up by this confcrence to the Kerala Government?

Shri G. B. Pant: I wonder whether it would be proper for me to state in detail thc recommendations that have been made by a body appointed by the Kerala Government to that Government. They will be considered by that Government.

Shri Maniyangadan: May know whether it is a fact that the previous Government in fact sent out invitations to various people in the State representing educational matters for a conference wherein this section 11
.,f the Act could be discussed for purposes of modift.cation?

Shrl G. B. Pant: Well, I have already .aid that the previous Government had the intention of calling a conference. They did call one, perhaps, but many of the managers did not respond to that invitation and, therefore, this conference had to be called.

Shrl Narayanankutty Menon: May I know whether pending discussions in this conference and the consideration of the recommendations of the committee, any provisions of the Education Act and also the rules ha ve been suspended in respect of their implementation?

Shri G. B. Pant: So far as I am aware this Government has not taken any step so far.

Shrl Tyagl: Is it true that there are some schools in the State where the total finances are met by the Government there and, if so, what objection should there be if they are forced to have their teachers through the Public Service Commission?

Shri G. B. Pant: There is no question of our having any objection to anything. A certain Act has been passed by the legislature there and rules have been framed thereunder;
and those became subject of som~
controversy, and in order to resolve!
that controversy, representatives of the management and teachers wer(" asked to meet !ogether

Shri Tyagi: I wanted to know only this. If there are schools where the total expenditure is met by the State and the management is in th,> hands of other agencie<;, and if the Govern·
ment forces them to have teacher~
through the Public Service Commission, what objection shml1d there b~~
in that case?

Mr. Speaker: The han. Member is only repeating the previous question.
The hon. Minister has iust stated that they have absolutely nothing to say in this matter. They have left it to the conference and are awaiting the results of the conference and the recommendations.
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Sian Tyagi: U there are schools where cent per cent expenditure is met by Government ....

Mr. Speaker: That is another matter.
That will be considered.

Shrt G. B. Pant: All that will be taken into consideration-whether we could make any change or not.

A Directory of Mu ..... ms In India

+
01133. {Shrt D. C. Bar..:

Shrt Acbar:
Will the Minister of Sclentiflc Research and Cultural Allalrs be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Que,tion No. 388 on the 13th August,
] 959 and state the further progress madp in the publication of 'A Directory of Museums in India'?

The Minister of Scientific Research and Cultural Affairs (Shrl Rumayun Kabir): The Dirc'Ctory is in the last stages of printing and will be published within a 'ew days. With your permission I would like to add this.
It is being released this morning, and I propose to pl.ace the first copy in the Library of Parliament. .

Shri D. C. Sharma: May I know whether this directory will be in English or in other Indian languages also?

Shri Rumayun Kablr: I answered this question on a previous occasion.
The directory is now heing released in English but we are also trying to bring it out in all Indian languages.

Mr. Speaker: It may be given to the Library.

Shrl Rumayun Kablr: Yes, Sir.

~ 'f~ ~ : 'flIT ,",,~'hi

tf.ft ~ ~ ;mr lI'T'!'i ~ f'f.' m 'Ifl\mIl
it 'fiTIf if ~.r ~ ~ ~ ;;lq f.r. ~
'fofil" ~ it '1ft ifl ~T ~, ~ on: ~ ~
~ 'f.'T >n>n;;lT ~ f~ f'f.' >m"T
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Mr. Speaker: Next question.

.t\'·~I~ : ri;;IT if ~
~ 'fiTIflm ~ ~cif ifl'irr ~ ? q;1f

~~ 'Ifl\mIl it ~ ~ ~(fT ~ ?

'f'W~ :~~~(fT~

LaDdless Labour In Kerala

°llSt. Shrl Kocilyan: Will the Minlll-
ter of Rome Allairs be pleased t.

.state:

(a) the steps that have been t.aken by the Kerala Government to speed up the distribution of Government-owned land among the landless labour in the State; and

(b) the total acreage of lam! so far distributed?

The Minister of Dome Allalrs (Shri G. B. Pant): (a) The Government had appointed special staff in the Districts to expedite land assignment work, Additional staft' has also b~en sanc-
tionl'd accord·ing to requirements.
The District Collectors nave been directed to pay attention to the land assignment scheme and to take neceR-
sary steps to expedite it. Proposal. for simplifying the procedure for assignment of Gover/lilTlent land and further expediting the implementation of the scheme are under the examination of the Government of Kerala.

(b) 5646 acres and 4:756 cents.

Shri Kodiyan: May I know whether it is a fact that the land distribution committees which have been tormed in almost all the taluks in the Stat" have not met for the last five month. and, if so, what nrc the reasons therefor?

Shri G. B. Pant: The committees have been formed in the taluks, an' if they have not met, I think ther" may be some reasons for it which I am· not in a position to explain.

Shri Narayanankutty Menon: Since the President has taken over the administration of the Kerala Stale, may I know how many persons have been

